N40085-16-R-4638 Provide Repairs to Exterior of Building 43

1. Question/ Clarification 1 SOW Section 2.C. PROVISIONS: Paragraph –Partial Payment Reads, “Partial payment for work accomplished under this contract will not be made. Payment will only be made when the work is (100 percent) complete and accepted by the Government.”
At the same time, 1.5 CONTRACTOR'S INVOICE AND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE STATEMENT states,
“1.5.1 Content of Invoice
Requests for payment will be processed in accordance with the Contract Clause FAR 52.232-27, Prompt Payment Construction Contracts and FAR 52.232-5, Payments Under Fixed-Price Construction Contracts. The requests for payment shall include the documents listed below. These documents include paragraph h {Contractor’s Monthly Estimate for Voucher (NAVFAC LANT Form 4-330/110 (New 7/84)) with Subcontractor and supplier payment certification.”
Answer: 
1.5.1 Content of Invoice
Requests for payment will be processed in accordance with the Contract Clause FAR 52.232-27, Prompt Payment Construction Contracts and FAR 52.232-5, Payments Under Fixed-Price Construction Contracts. The requests for payment shall include the documents listed below. These documents include paragraph h {Contractor’s Monthly Estimate for Voucher (NAVFAC LANT Form 4-330/110 (New 7/84)) with Subcontractor and supplier payment certification.
2. Question/ Clarification 2
1.4.1 Project Description
Has the locations and number of “Removal of damaged and mismatched brick masonry on exterior walls and replacement with matching brick.” been quantified by the government and where can we find this information? 
Answer:   Yes, see box of allowances at lower right corner of dwg. A-201.
3. Question/ Clarification 3
Has Government identified all Infill of holes through concrete roof deck?
Answer: We have indicate the items we want removed, we have no way of knowing if there are any additional openings under the existing roofing that need filling.
4. Question/ Clarification 4
Are all “Removal of no longer used exterior light fixtures, conduits and feeds?” Shown on drawings in the RFP?
Answer: Yes
5. Question/ Clarification 5
SOW specifies Work hours as Weekdays from 7:00 AM. to 5:00 PM. 
Specifications Section, 1.2.2 Working Hours sates,” Regular working hours must consist of an 8 1/2 hour period, between 7 a.m. and 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, excluding Government holidays.” Please clarify which is correct.
Answer: Permissible working hours are Monday through Saturday 7 a.m. – 9 p.m.

6. Question/ Clarification 6
1.2.5 Utility Cut overs and Interruptions requires,” a. Make utility cut overs and interruptions after normal working hours or on Saturdays, Sundays, and Government holidays. Conform to procedures required in the paragraph "Work Outside Regular Hours." 
And, “1.2.5.c.states that Interruption to water, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, telephone service,electric service, air conditioning, heating, fire alarm and compressed air are considered utility cut overs pursuant to the paragraph entitled "Work Outside Regular Hours."
This conflicts with 1.2.2. Please clarify.
Answer: Yes Utility interruptions shall conform to procedures described in “Work outside Regular Hours”.
7. Question/ Clarification 7
Please confirm that the government wants the contractor to provide Government Resident Engineer's Office under 3.6.1.
Answer: No, not needed.
8. Attachment 2 Statement of Work Paragraph 2.C states that there will be no partial payment for work and that payment will only be made when the work is 100% complete.  The RFP does not state this and Division 1 of the specifications allow for partial payment.  In addition, the duration of the project is shown as 360 days with a project value of between $1,000,000 and $5,000,000.  Will monthly invoicing and partial payment on this project be provided?
Answer: 1.5.1 Content of Invoice
Requests for payment will be processed in accordance with the Contract Clause FAR 52.232-27, Prompt Payment Construction Contracts and FAR 52.232-5, Payments Under Fixed-Price Construction Contracts. The requests for payment shall include the documents listed below. These documents include paragraph h {Contractor’s Monthly Estimate for Voucher (NAVFAC LANT Form 4-330/110 (New 7/84)) with Subcontractor and supplier payment certification.
9. Can the Superintendent if qualified also perform the role of QC Manager and Site Safety and Health Officer?
Answer: No it cannot.
10. Sheet A508 has notes regarding work at a ‘kitchenette at the north elevation’.  No plans or quantities are provided for this work.  What is the location and quantity for the work items listed for the ‘kitchenette’? 
Answer: A partial plan sketch will be provided.
11.  Parapet reconstruction is called out for the Roof C parapet where it faces Roof A per detail 5/A500.  No parapet reconstruction detail is shown or noted for the remainder of the Roof C parapet.  Is the Roof C parapet to be reconstruction per detail 5/A500 above the cornice on the remainder of the roof perimeter or is it to remain as it currently exists? 
Answer: Detail 5/A-500 also applies where Roof Area B is removed.  See elevations on dwg. A-202 for 5/A500 call outs.
12.  Detail 5/A500 does not provide spacing, size, or material for the new plate anchors.  What is the size, spacing and material required for these plate anchors?
Answer: Anchors for this detail shall be as specified for anchors in detail 5/A-501.
13.  Note 4 on HM 101 calls for lead paint removal from two awnings.  Note 10 on sheet A201 calls for demolition of those two awnings.  Can the awnings be removed without performing lead paint removal first?
Answer: Yes but need to be disposed as lead in construction, and it will be part of the lead plan.
14.  Where is contractor laydown, storage, and parking to be located at?
Answer: Next to the bldg. – to be further discussed at Pre-con.
15.  Detail 1 on sheet A505 has a note ‘Repair all existing windows’.  No quantification is provided for this and the elevation views do not call out for any particular window repairs.  What are the quantities and locations of repair for that note?
Answer: The note on A505 says "THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE TO BE REPLACED FOR EACH DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW."  That means every double hung window.  All windows are shown on the dwgs. A-200 and A-201.  There are approximately 140 windows.

16.  All precast window sills are called to be removed and reinstalled.  Per the cross sectional details in the plans it appears that the precast sills cannot be removed without removal of the aluminum window systems.  What is acceptable for temporary protection at these openings while the windows are removed?
Answer: Windows do not need to be removed.
17.  Can product data, shop drawings, or as built be provided with regard to the existing windows?
Answer: Bidders are invited to search our drawing data base.
18. Question/ Clarification 
N40085-16-R-4638, Repairs to Exterior of Building 43, Naval Station Newport, Newport, RI, sent on 21, July 2016 SOW Section 01 14 00, Paragraph –1.2.4 Occupied Building, requires, “Relocate movable furniture as required to perform the work, protect the Furniture, and replace the furniture in its original location upon completion of the work. Leave attached equipment in place, and protect it against damage, or temporarily disconnect, relocate, protect, and reinstall it at the completion of the work.”
a. Which of the contents in the spaces are to remain and be protected? Owner will relocate contents.
b. Will the contents be moved out by Owner? Yes.
c. Will the contents need to be moved by the contractor? If so, can we get an idea on what the contents of the rooms are (Office furniture, heavy file cabinets, large desks, etc. NO.
19.  What is intended by General Note 9 on sheets A200 and A201 with regard to the exterior windows since they are aluminum double hung?
Response:  The aluminum windows have nylon weather stripping at their perimeter between sash and frame that needs to be replaced.
20.  The planters are called out to be removed as note 1 on sheet A200 and A201.  What is the depth of footings for the planters?
Response:  The footing depth is unknown, footings only need be removed to 24" below grade. Any portion deeper than that can be left in place.
21.  Do the footers for the planters need to be removed?
Answer: If foundation present remove to 24" bellow finish grade.
22.  Is any excess soil from the planters to be assumed as arsenic containing per the base environmental policy or is it clean?
Answer: Test soil. If soil is containing arsenic dispose per Newport Navy base Environmental policy.
23.  Where the planters are removed is there any requirement to replace the soil to any depth to comply with the base environmental plan?  If so, what depth of replacement is required?
Answer: No not necessary.
24.  Are the storm windows to be all non-operable?
Answer: Yes
25.  Further review of the existing window details provided in the documents, show that the existing aluminum windows and the covered wood window sills will need to both be removed in  order to facilitate the required resetting of the window sills.  Do the sills need to have the flashing installed as per detail 2/A506 or can this flashing installation be removed?
Answer: Yes windows need to have metal flashing as shown in the CD's.
26.  If flashing installation per detail 2/A506 is required to remain, could an alternate be provided for installation of new windows with a higher specified R value in lieu of reinstallation of existing windows, modifications to existing windows as noted in the drawings, and installation of separate storm windows?
Answer: No new windows are required. (new windows need to meet ATFP Government requirements)
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